

CAUSE NO. 141-252083-11

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al.)	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
)	
VS.)	TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS
)	
FRANKLIN SALAZAR, et al.)	141 ST DISTRICT COURT

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PARTIES.....	1
III. OVERVIEW	1
IV. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Church creates the Diocese by splitting the Diocese of Dallas in 1982.....	5
B. The Diocese forms the Corporation as a subordinate entity.....	7
C. The Congregations are also subordinate to the Church and the Diocese.....	9
D. Defendants attempt to sever these subordinate entities from the Church.....	10
E. The Texas Supreme Court remands this case for consideration under neutral principles of law.....	12
V. GROUNDS	13
VI. SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE	24
VII. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	24
VIII. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	24
A. Defendants cannot take property under <i>Masterson</i> and <i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i>	25
1. Defendants concede that the Corporation holds property in trust for the Diocese and Congregations.	25
2. Only Plaintiffs can control the Diocese.	26
a. Controlling law.	26
b. Facts.....	27
c. Application of law to facts.....	29
3. Only Plaintiffs can control the Congregations.....	30
a. Controlling law.	30
b. Facts.....	31
c. Application of law to facts.....	32
4. Conclusion: All property held by the Corporation is held in trust for Plaintiffs as the continuing Diocese and Congregations.....	32
5. Defendants cannot hide behind corporate form to enable a breach of this trust.....	33
B. Defendants cannot take property under numerous other neutral principles of Texas law.....	34
1. Defendants must return the property to the Church’s Diocese under express trust.....	35

a.	Defendants and their predecessors agreed to the Church’s trust canon and accepted benefits in return, creating an express contractual trust at the Diocese’s formation.	35
b.	Under Texas law, a promise to hold property in trust in exchange for benefits creates an irrevocable contractual trust.	35
c.	The Diocese accepted formation, union, and property under the Church’s trust clause.....	37
d.	The Diocese’s commitments created an express, irrevocable trust for the Church.	40
e.	The property was already in trust for the Church before the Diocese existed.	44
i.	The Dallas Diocese held the property in trust for the Church <i>before</i> the Fort Worth Diocese was formed.	44
ii.	The grantors of property held by 47 of the 55 Congregations within the Diocese created express, irrevocable trusts for The Episcopal Church or one of its constituent entities.....	45
f.	Leading Texas trust experts affirm these trust obligations.	49
2.	Defendants must return the property under constructive trust.....	52
a.	Law.	53
b.	Application.....	55
3.	Defendants must return the property under associations law.	67
a.	Law.	68
b.	Application.....	70
4.	Defendants have no right to control the Corporation.....	72
a.	Defendants are disqualified under Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 22.207(a).	73
b.	Defendants are disqualified under the Corporation’s governing documents.....	74
i.	Defendants are disqualified under the pre-2006 bylaws.	74
ii.	Defendants are disqualified under the 2006 bylaws.	78
c.	Even if Defendants were Trustees, the Corporation is bound by its external commitments and is in breach.....	78
C.	Defendants have disclaimed any interest in certain properties.	81
D.	For all of the foregoing reasons, Plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on their trespass-to-try title claim.	82
E.	For preservation, Plaintiffs re-urge their arguments under <i>Watson</i> deference and <i>Jones</i> retroactivity and trust enforcement.	83
F.	For all of the reasons set forth above, and for the additional reasons herein, Defendants’ claims and defenses fail as a matter of law.	84
1.	Defendants’ eleventh-hour adverse possession claim fails.....	84

a. Church property cannot be adversely possessed by the Church.....85

b. No claim against Defendants accrued before November 2008.....86

c. Defendants’ acknowledgement of the Church’s beneficial interest defeats
Defendants’ claims for adverse possession.....89

2. Defendants’ standing claim fails.....91

3. Defendants’ argument regarding estoppel fails.92

IX. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Sharp</i> , 233 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1950, writ ref'd).....	89, 90
<i>Anambra State Cmty. in Hous., Inc. v. Ulasi</i> , 412 S.W.3d 786 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....	80
<i>Archer v. Medical Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, Ind.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 422 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2006, pet. denied).....	87
<i>Bacon v. Jordan</i> , 763 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1988).....	82, 83
<i>Baron v. Mullinax, Wells, Mauzy & Baab, Inc.</i> , 623 S.W.2d 457 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1981, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	60
<i>Barr v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1992).....	92
<i>Binford v. Snyder</i> , 189 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1945)	16, 44, 45, 49
<i>Boyd v. Frost Nat'l Bank</i> , 196 S.W.2d 497 (Tex. 1946).....	35
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Wood</i> , 239 S.W.2d 195 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1951, writ ref'd)	88
<i>Christopher v. Davis</i> , 284 S.W. 253 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1926, writ ref'd)	36
<i>Conte v. Ditta</i> , 312 S.W.3d 951 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, no pet.)	34, 79
<i>Cook v. Smith</i> , 673 S.W.2d 232 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	93
<i>Corp. of Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. McCauley</i> , No. 153-144833-92 (Dist. Ct. Tarrant Cnty. 153d Jud. Dist. Feb. 11, 1994).....	passim
<i>District Grand Lodge No. 25 Grand United Order of Odd Fellows v. Jones</i> , 160 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. 1942).....	passim
<i>District Grand Lodge No. 25, Grand United Order of Odd Fellows of Texas v. Logan</i> , 177 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1943, writ ref'd).....	3, 18, 69, 70
<i>Ditta v. Conte</i> , 298 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. 2009).....	34, 79
<i>Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i> , No. 13-1520 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2014)	passim

<i>Episcopal Diocese of Dallas et al. v. Mattox</i> , No. 84-8573 (Dist. Ct. Dallas Cnty. 95th Jud. Dist. June 29, 1984)	passim
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013).....	passim
<i>Erwin v. Steele</i> , 228 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas, 1950, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	47
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Emerald Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 348 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. 2011).....	87
<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the U.S.</i> , 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1513 (2014).....	53
<i>Ferguson v. Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2009).....	93
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	47
<i>Frierson v. Modern Mut. Health & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1943, writ ref’d w.o.m)	70
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 845 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. 1992).....	91, 92
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	20, 30, 96
<i>Hubbard v. Shankle</i> , 138 S.W.3d 474 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied)	53, 54, 55, 67
<i>Hunt v. Bass</i> , 664 S.W.2d 323 (Tex. 1984).....	91
<i>In re Davis</i> , 244 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004).....	36
<i>In re ReadyOne Indus., Inc.</i> , 294 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2009, no pet.).....	78
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 315 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, orig. proceeding).....	26, 92
<i>Int’l Printing Pressmen & Assistants’ Union of N. Am. v. Smith</i> , 198 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1946).....	16
<i>Isbell v. Williams</i> , 705 S.W.2d 252 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	49
<i>Johnson v. Brewer & Pritchard, P.C.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 193 (Tex. 2002).....	55, 67

<i>Johnson v. Wood</i> , 157 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. 1941).....	83
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	20, 83, 96
<i>Keisling v. Landrum</i> , 218 S.W.3d 737 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2007, pet. denied)	50
<i>Kinzbach Tool Co. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.</i> , 160 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942).....	55
<i>Land v. Turner</i> , 377 S.W.2d 181 (Tex. 1964).....	82
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, no pet.)	17, 53, 55
<i>Lindley v. McKnight</i> , 349 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011, no pet.).....	24
<i>Lopez v. Muñoz, Hockema & Reed, L.L.P.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000).....	92, 93
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013).....	passim
<i>Mega Child Care, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.).....	50
<i>Mills v. Gray</i> , 210 S.W.2d 985 (Tex. 1948).....	17, 54
<i>Minor v. St. John’s Union Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Ancient York Masons</i> , 130 S.W. 893 (Tex. Civ. App. 1910, writ ref’d).....	3, 68, 86
<i>Moreno v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1990).....	87
<i>Murphy v. Johnson</i> , 439 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1969, no writ).....	17
<i>Niendorff v. Wood</i> , 149 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1941, writ ref’d)	87, 88
<i>Office of Attorney Gen. of Tex. v. Scholer</i> , 403 S.W.3d 859 (Tex. 2013).....	94
<i>Old Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Jerusalem Lodge No. 67, Free & Accepted Masons</i> , 192 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1945, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	70, 72
<i>Omohundro v. Matthews</i> , 341 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1960).....	17, 54
<i>Owen v. Hendricks</i> , 433 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. 1968).....	36

<i>Owens Entm't Club v. Owens Cmty. Improvement Club</i> , 466 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1971, no writ).....	78
<i>Perfect Union Lodge No. 10 v. InterFirst Bank of San Antonio, N.A.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1988).....	35
<i>Perkins v. Perkins</i> , 166 S.W. 917 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1914, writ ref'd)	87, 88
<i>Phila. Indemn. Ins. Co. v. The Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00853-D (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2011)	65
<i>Plumb v. Stuessy</i> , 617 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1981).....	82
<i>Pope v. Garrett</i> , 211 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1948).....	54
<i>Progressive Union of Tex. v. Indep. Union of Colored Laborers of Tex., Lodge No. 1</i> , 264 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	18, 68
<i>Raulston v. Everett</i> , 561 S.W.2d 635 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1978, no writ).....	80
<i>Santa Fe Energy Operating Partners, L.P. v. Carrillo</i> , 948 S.W.2d 780 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1997, pet. denied)	89
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	27, 30, 85, 89
<i>Shellberg v. Shellberg</i> , 459 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1970, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Tilton</i> , 3 S.W.3d 77 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1999, no pet.).....	55
<i>State v. Beeson</i> , 232 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, pet. dismissed).....	87
<i>State v. Noser</i> , 422 S.W.2d 594 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1967, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	83
<i>Sw. Guar. Trust Co. v. Providence Trust Co.</i> , 970 S.W.2d 777 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied)	60
<i>Talley v. Howsley</i> , 176 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. 1943).....	34, 79, 80, 81
<i>Vinson & Elkins v. Moran</i> , 946 S.W.2d 381 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1997, writ dismissed)	60
<i>Warnecke v. Broad</i> , 161 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1942).....	87
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	87

<i>Wheeler v. Blacklands Prod. Credit Ass’n</i> , 627 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1982, no writ)	81
--	----

<i>Wilkerson v. McClary</i> , 647 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1983, no writ)	36
---	----

Statutes

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 22.207(a)	7, 18, 73, 74
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 3.056(b)	78
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code. § 2.106.....	36, 41
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.024.....	85
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.025	84, 85
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.026.....	85
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.028.....	85
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.001	36
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.001(1).....	36
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.002	35
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.003	43
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.004	36
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.007	36
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.010(a).....	36
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.034(a).....	47
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.036	36, 41
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.051(a).....	16
Tex. Prop. Code § 113.082(a)(1)	passim
Tex. Prop. Code § 113.082(a)(4)	passim
Texas Trust Act § 7 (formerly Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 7425b-41).....	37, 42, 49

Rules

Tex. R. Civ. P. 51(b).....	91
Tex. R. Civ. P. 798.....	83

Other Authorities

6 AM. JUR. 2D Associations and Clubs § 24 (2014).....	68
7 C.J.S. <i>Associations</i> , § 27	18
Bogert’s <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> § 998 (2014).....	37
Johanson’s <i>Tex. Estates Code Ann.</i> § 112.051 (2014)	3, 16, 37
<i>The Greenbook: Texas Rules of Form</i> appx. E (Tex. L. Rev. Ass’n ed., 12th ed. 2010)	88
